

Supreme Court of New Jersey

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, :

Plaintiff-Petitioner, :

v. :

FUQUAN KNIGHT, :

Defendant-Respondent. :

DOCKET NO. 088970

CRIMINAL ACTION

On Certification Granted from a Final
Judgment of the Superior Court,
Of New Jersey, Appellate Division.

Sat Below:

Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.

Hon. Joseph L. Marczyk, J.A.D.

Hon. Mark K. Chase, J.A.D.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

THEODORE N. STEPHENS II
ESSEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT
VETERANS COURTHOUSE
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102
(973) 621-4700
appellate@njecpo.org

Hannah Faye Kurt
Attorney No. 279742018
Assistant Prosecutor
Appellate Section
Of Counsel and on the Brief

Table of Contents

Counter-statement of Procedural History 1

Counter-statement of Facts 1

Legal Argument

Point I

 Additional testimony was not required for the State to play slow motion surveillance footage, or for the jury to view the same, because no alteration of the video was created by the simple slowing-down of an already-admitted video, and defendant is precluded from arguing such for the first time in this appeal..... 6

Point II

 The trial court properly granted the jury’s request to review the video footage in slow-motion with pauses..... 10

 A. The case law of this Court, coupled with that of other jurisdictions, supports the Appellate Division’s opinion that whether a jury should be able to view a slow-motion replay of surveillance footage should be left to the trial 12

 B. The Appellate Court’s suggestions for a model jury charge, as well as the factors it listed for trial courts’ consideration are sufficient to alleviate any possibility that a jury may place undue weight on a video alone 17

 C. In this case, defendants suffered no undue prejudice because the video was not presented to prove intent, and the court gave the jury charge to consider all the evidence before the jury’s deliberations 21

Conclusion 26

Table of Authorities

Cases

Brown v. State, 411 S.E.2d 366 (Ga. Ct. App. 1991) 17

Burkhart v. Commonwealth, 125 S.W.3d 848 (Ky. 2003) 17

Commonwealth v. Cash, 137 A.3d 1262 (Pa. 2016) 16-17

Commonwealth v. Jordan, 65 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2013) 17, 18

State v. Harris, 209 N.J. 431 (2012) 9

Nooner v. State, 907 S.W.2d 677 (Ark. 1995) 11

Rodd v. Raritan Radiologic Associates, P.A., 373 N.J. Super. 154 (App. Div. 2004) 11, 18

State v. A.R., 213 N.J. 542 (2013) 21

State v. Brewington, 471 S.E.2d 398 (N.C. 1996) 17

State v. Burr, 195 N.J. 119 (2008) 13

State v. Cole, 229 N.J. 430 (2017) 13

State v. Funderberg, 225 N.J. 66 (2016) 9

State v. Garcia, 245 N.J. 412 (2021) 13

State v. Higgs, 253 N.J. 33 (2023) 14, 15, 19

State v. J.R., 227 N.J. 393 (2017) 9

State v. Knight, 257 N.J. 244 (2024) 3

State v. Knight, 257 N.J. 248 (2024) 3

State v. Knight, 477 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2023) passim

State v. Michaels, 264 N.J. Super. 579 (App. Div. 1993) 18

State v. Miller, 205 N.J. 109 (2011) 13, 15, 20

State v. Muhammad, 359 N.J. Super. 361 (App. Div. 2003) 13, 26

State v. Singh, 245 N.J. 1 (2021) 10

State v. Swinton, 847 A.2d 921 (Conn. 2004) 11

State v. Watson, 254 N.J. 558 (2023) 10, 11, 12, 14

State v. Watson, 472 N.J. Super. 381 (App. Div. 2022) 12

State v. Weston, 222 N.J. 277 (2015) 15

Suarez v. Egeland, 330 N.J. Super. 190 (App. Div. 2000) 19

United States v. Plato, 629 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2010) 17

Rules

R. 1:8-8 13

R. 2:10-2 9, 10, 12
